
 

 

DATE: 

 

August 9, 2016 

CATEGORY: 

 

Consent 

DEPT.: 

 

Public Works 

 

TITLE: Doane and Drew Avenues 
Reconstruction, Projects 14-29 and 
15-27—Accept Construction 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Accept Doane and Drew Avenues Reconstruction, Projects 14-29 and 15-27, and 
authorize the final contract payment. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On June 23, 2015, the City Council authorized the award of the construction contract for 
Doane and Drew Avenues Reconstruction, Projects 14-29 and 15-27.  The contract was 
awarded to Interstate Grading and Paving, Inc., of San Francisco, California, at the low 
bid price of $776,940, which included an $80,000 construction contingency.  The project 
placed 1,723 tons of hot mix asphalt and replaced 6,820 square feet of sidewalk, 2,276 
square feet of driveway, four curb ramps, and 2,359 lineal feet of curb and gutter. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
The final construction cost of $656,146 is within the construction budget of $776,940 and 
included four change orders for grading and paving revisions and sewer lateral repair, 
and a final item adjustment change order resulting in contract savings of $40,794.  All 
work has been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications. 
 



Doane and Drew Avenues Reconstruction, 
Projects 14-29 and 15-27—Accept Construction 

August 9, 2016 
Page 2 of 3 

 
 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Doane and Drew Avenues Reconstruction, Projects 14-29 and 15-27, are funded as 
shown below:  
 

 
Construction/ 

Conveyance Tax 
Gas Tax 

Vehicle 
Registration 

Fee Measure B  
Total 

Project 14-29 
(Doane Avenue) 

$55,000 $132,000 $420,000 $607,000 

Project 15-27 
(Drew Avenue) 

$56,000 $124,000 $439,000 $619,000 

TOTAL $111,000 $256,000 $859,000 $1,226,000 

 
The total project expenditure is estimated to be $1,204,000.  Any funds remaining will 
be returned to the appropriate various funding sources once the project is closed. 
 
ALTERNATIVE 
 
Determine that the improvements have not been completed in conformance with City 
standards and decline to accept the improvements until they are completed to the 
satisfaction of the Council. 
 



Doane and Drew Avenues Reconstruction, 
Projects 14-29 and 15-27—Accept Construction 

August 9, 2016 
Page 3 of 3 

 
 

PUBLIC NOTICING—Agenda posting. 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
Tasnuva Safi 
Assistant Engineer 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
Rodrigo Z. Macaraeg 
Principal Civil Engineer 

 Approved by: 
 
Michael A. Fuller 
Public Works Director 
 
Daniel H. Rich 
City Manager 
 

 
 
TS/TS/3/CAM 
922-08-09-16CR-E 
 
cc: APWD—Solomon, PCE—Macaraeg, PCE—Au, SCE—Chang, SPWI—Tam, JE—

Wong, AE—Safi, SA—Buchanan, AE—Patel, AAII—Grimm, F/c, 
CMVGIS@mountainview.gov 

mailto:cmvgis@mountainview.gov

